

F
ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 3, 4 and 5 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).8909/2006

DAULAT RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for restoration, c/delay in filing application for
restoration, deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

Date: 25/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, Adv.
for Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By virtue of Order dated 05.09.2011 of the Chamber Judge, SLP
(C) 8909 of 2006 stood dismissed for default.

I.A.No. 3 is, therefore, filed seeking restoration of the above
mentioned Special Leave Petition. There is a delay of 64 days in filing
the application for restoration and, therefore, I.A. No. 4 is filed for
condonation of delay in filing the application for restoration.

Notice was ordered on the I.As on 27.04.2012. All the
respondents are served in both the I.As except Respondent No. 3, who is
reported to have died.

I.A.No. 5 is filed praying for deletion of the name of deceased
Respondent No. 3. The other respondents, though served, did not choose to
enter appearance and contest the applications.

Under the circumstances, the application for restoration (I.A.No. 3)
and the application for condonation of delay in filing the application for
restoration (I.A.No. 4) are allowed.

SLP (C) 8909 of 2006 is restored to its original file.

The application for deletion of the name of deceased Respondent No.3
(I.A.No. 5) is also allowed.

Amended Cause Title be filed accordingly.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (S.S.R.Krishna)
| | Court Master